
Chief Executive’s Office 

Continued…. 
 

� (01257) 515151   Fax (01257) 515150 www.chorley.gov.uk 

Please ask for: Mr G K Bankes 
Direct Dial: (01257) 515123 
E-mail address: gordon.bankes@chorley.gov.uk 
Your Ref:  
Our Ref: GKB/AJS 
Doc ID:  

Date: 29 September 2005  
 

Chief Executive: 
Jeffrey W Davies  MA LLM 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor 

 

A meeting of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee A is to be held in the Council Chamber, Town 

Hall, Chorley on Tuesday, 11th October, 2005 commencing at 2.00 pm. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 1. Declarations of Any Interests   

 
  Members of the Sub-Committee are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 

personal interest in respect of matters contained in this agenda in accordance with the 
provisions of the Local Government Act 2000, the Council’s Constitution and the 
Members Code of Conduct.  If the personal interest is a prejudicial interest, then the 
individual Member should not participate in a discussion on the matter and must 
withdraw from the Council Chamber and not seek to influence a decision on the 
matter. 
 
 
 

 2. Licensing Act 2003 (Premises and Club Premises Certificates) Regulations 2003 
- Application to vary premises licence in respect of The Black Horse, Long Lane, 
Heath Charnock  (Pages 1 - 48) 

 
  Report of Director of Legal Services (enclosed) 

 
Attached for Members information is the Hearing Procedure 
 

 3. Any other item(s) that the Chair decides is/are urgent   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Town Hall
Market Street

Chorley
Lancashire
PR7 1DP

 



2 

Yours sincerely 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Chief Executive 
 
 
Distribution 
 
1. Agenda and reports to all Members of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee A (Councillor 

R Snape (Chair), Councillors M Lees and E Smith, for attendance. 

 

2. Agenda and reports to Councillor T Gray (Reserve Member) to be present at the start of the 

meeting. 

 

3. Agenda and reports to Director of Legal Services and Licensing Manager for attendance. 

 

4. Agenda and reports to Deputy Leader (Councillor Edgerley) and Leader of Conservative 

Group (Councillor P Goldsworthy) for information. 

 

5. Agenda to all remaining Chief Officers for information. 

 

6. Agenda to all remaining Members of the Council for information. 
 

This information can be made available to you in larger print or on audio tape, or 

translated into your own language.  Please telephone 01257 515118 to access this 

service. 

 

 
 

 

 

z 

01257 515822 

01257 515823 



CHORLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 

GENERAL PROCEDURE POINTS FOR HEARINGS 
 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 
The Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee will conduct hearings in accordance with the following general 
principles: 
 

• All parties have a right to a fair hearing. 
 

• Decision-making will be conducted in an open, transparent and accountable way. 
 

• Each application will be determined on its own merits and the decision will be based upon: 
 

• the merits of the application 

• the promotion of the four licensing objectives 

• the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 

• the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State for Culture, Media and Sport under 
Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 

 

• the Licensing Authority will only permit licensing decisions to be taken by sub-committee 
consisting of three members.  In the event of one member being unable to attend, the Licensing 
authority will use it’s best endeavours to substitute another member, taken from the 
membership of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee reserve list. 

 

• the Sub-Committee may disallow cross-examination in exceptional circumstances; this decision 
will be taken on a case by case basis with a presumption to allow.  However, parties are 
advised that the Sub-Committee wishes to discourage hostile cross examination. 

 

• late representations and evidence will usually only be considered with the agreement of all 
parties present. 

 

• decisions will generally be taken regardless of whether the applicant/other party is present 
unless the Sub-Committee consider it necessary in the public interest to adjourn the hearing to 
a specified date.  All notices and representations from absent parties will be considered. 

 

• the Sub-Committee will generally allow parties a maximum of 30 minutes per party to make all 
relevant Statements.  However, the Sub-Committee recognises that in certain circumstances 
this may be insufficient due to the complexity of the issues involved.  In this situation the Sub-
Committee will consider representations from those parties involved in the hearing as to the 
length required to make all relevant statements.  The Licensing Authority respectfully requests 
that all parties keep points pertinent and the discussion moving in the interests of cost and 
efficiency. 

 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 1



ADMINGEN/89299JM2 2 

• the Sub-Committee recognises that Regulation 14 requires all hearings should take place in 
public unless the licensing authority “considers that the public interest in doing so outweighs the 
public interest in the hearing, or that part of the hearing taking place in public” in which the 
applicant, those assisting the applicant or other interested parties can be excluded.  In the 
absence of any criteria in the Licensing Act 2003, the guidance issued under section 182 of the 
Act or the licensing Regulations, the Licensing Authority has adopted the existing criteria in 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 for excluding the press and public.  The public 
and press will be excluded when the Sub-Committee is considering an application for a 
personal licence, where Lancashire Police have lodged an objection notice due to an existing 
relevant offence(s).  Generally, the public and the applicant will be excluded when the Sub-
Committee is determining a decision.  Once a decision has been made all parties will be 
readmitted and the Chair will announce 
[...]
 
21. QUESTIONS TO INTERESTED PARTIES FROM: 
 

• Sub-Committee 

• Applicant 
 

22. INTERESTED PARTIES INVITED TO BRIEFLY SUMMARISE 
 
23. RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES INVITED TO BRIEFLY SUMMARISE 
 
24. APPLICANT (OR REPRESENTATIVE) INVITED TO SUM UP 
 
25. DECISION MAKING 
 
 All parties retire whilst Sub-Committee makes decision. 
 

26. NOTICE OF DECISION 

 
 Parties re-admitted and Chair announces decision and reasons. 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 4



Continued.... 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Director of Legal Services Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 11 October 2005 

 

APPLICATION TO VARY PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF BLACK 
HORSE LONG LANE HEATH CHARNOCK 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1. For members to determine an application for the vary a premises licence. 

 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 

 
2. There are no specific implications for corporate policies arising from this report. 
 
RISK ISSUES 
 
3. The issue raised and recommendations made in this report involve risk considerations in 

the following categories: 
 

Strategy  Information  

Reputation  Regulatory/Legal � 

Financial  Operational  

People  Other  

 
4. There is a right of appeal to the Magistrates Court by the applicant in respect of a decision 

to refuse to vary the premises licence or where the conditions of licence are modified. 
There is also the right of appeal to the Magistrates Court by a person who has made 
relevant representations against a decision to grant the variation or to modify the 
conditions of licence. 

 

CURRENT PREMISES LICENCE 
 

5  The premises licence was converted under the grandfather provisions.  The current 
licensable activities are as follows: 

 
 Supply of alcohol by retail on and off the premises 
 
 Monday – Saturday    11.00 – 23.00 
 Sunday and Good Friday   12.00 – 22.30 
 Christmas Day    12.00 – 15.00 and 1900 – 22.30 
 
 New Years Eve 11:00 – New Years Day – terminal hour as existing 
 
 Recorded music is converted. 
 
 Licensing Act 1964 embedded conditions and restrictions converted. 
 

 

Agenda Item 2 Agenda Page 5



2 

 
THE APPLICATION 
 
6. A copy of the application to variation is attached to this report in full in Appendix 1. In 

summary the application is to conduct the following licensable activities and at the times 
set out below. 

 
 
7. Regulated Entertainment 
 

i)   Films -Indoors 
                           
 10.00 – 01.00 Monday – Sunday 
      
 Non-Standard timings 
 
 When hours for sale of alcohol are extended hereunder these hours are also extended 
 
ii) Indoor sporting events 
 
 10.00 – 01.00 Monday – Sunday 
      
 Non-Standard timings 
 
 When hours for sale of alcohol are extended hereunder these hours are also extended 
 
iii) Live Music Indoors 
 
 10.00 – 01.00 Monday – Sunday 
      
 Live music and amplified voice as stated in B1 
 
 Non-Standard timings 
 
 When hours for sale of alcohol are extended hereunder these hours are also extended 
 
iv) Recorded Music – Indoors 

  

 10.00 – 01.00 Monday – Sunday 
      
 Recorded music, including jukebox, with or without a DJ, during normal business hours or 

as part of functions and including audience participation as specified in B1 
 
 Non-Standard timings 
 
 When hours for sale of alcohol are extended hereunder these hours are also extended 
 
v) Performance of dance - Indoors 
 
 10.00 – 01.00 Monday – Sunday 
 
 Non-Standard timings 
 
 When hours for sale of alcohol are extended hereunder these hours are also extended 
 
v) Provision of facilities for making music – Indoors 

 

Agenda Item 2 Agenda Page 6



3 

 10.00 – 01.00 Monday – Sunday 
 
 To be used as and when required at any time when the premises are open for the sale of 

alcohol. 
 
 Non-Standard timings 
 
 When hours for sale of alcohol are extended hereunder these hours are also extended 

 

vi) Provision of facilities for dancing – Indoors 

 

 10.00 – 01.00 Monday –Sunday 
 
 To be used as and when required at any time when the premises are open for the sale of 

alcohol. 
 
 Non-Standard timings 
 
 When hours for sale of alcohol are extended hereunder these hours are also extended 

 
8. Late night refreshment 
 

23.00 – 01.00 Monday - Sunday 
 
Non-Standard timings 
 
When hours for sale of alcohol are extended hereunder these hours are also extended 
 

9. Supply of alcohol 
 

10.00 – 01.00 Monday - Sunday 

 
 To the extent that the variation in part B1 paragraph 4 is not granted or does not permit: 

the sale of alcohol and such regulated entertainment as authorised here under until 01.00 
on Friday, Saturday Sunday and Monday at bank holiday weekends, Christmas Eve, 
Boxing Day and also to the extent that the variation in part B1 paragraph 4 is not granted 
to open the same hour on up to 20 occasions per annum at the Licensee’s discretion upon 
7 days notice prior to the Police (if required by them) 

 
 Part B1 – Paragraph 4 – To allow sale of alcohol and such regulated entertainment as 

specified in the appropriate boxes below. 
 
 New Years Eve: 10.00 to New Years Day – terminal hour as proposed 
 
 To permit the premises to open for licensable activities to show the broadcast of televised 

sporting events of national or international interest outside normal operating hours such 
opening times for this purpose to be confirmed upon 7 days prior notice in writing to the 
police before the premises intend to open, such notification to include the opening times 
and the sporting event which is to be shown. 

 
10. Hours Premises are open to the public 
 

11.00 – 01.30 Monday – Sunday 
 
The premises will close 30 minutes after the end of the non standard timings 

Agenda Item 2 Agenda Page 7



4 

 
11. ADDITIONAL STEPS TO BE TAKEN TO PROMOTE LICENSING OBJECTIVES 

The applicant has indicated that following additional steps will be taken to promote the 
licensing objectives: 
 
i) General 
 

Applicant has undertaken own risk assessment to take the following proposed steps. 

 

The types of regulated entertainment proposed materially do no more than re-instate 
the normal pub entertainment that was previously unregulated in B1. 
 
No new steps have been identified in relation to the four licensing objectives save as 
below. 

 
ii) Prevention of crime and disorder 

 

No further risks have been identified which need to be addressed, save as below 
  
A Any person exercising a security activity (as defined by paragraph 2(1) (a) of 

schedule 2 of the Private Security Industry Act 2001) shall be licensed by the 
Security Industry Authority 

B Such a person will be employed at the premises at the discretion of the 
designated premises supervisor/holder of the Premises Licence. 

C    Any person as defined in condition A will clearly display his name badge at all 
times whilst on duty. 

D    No customers apparently carrying open bottles upon entry shall be admitted to 
the premises at any times the premises are open to the public. 

E    Where CCTV is installed with recording facilities such recordings shall be 
retained for a period of 30 days and made available within a reasonable time  
upon request by the police. 

F  Alcoholic and other drinks may not be removed from the premises in open 
containers save for consumption in any external area provided for that purpose. 

 

iii) Public Safety 

 
 No further risks have been identified which need to be addressed, save as below 

 
A  To comply with the reasonable requirements of the fire officer from time to time. 
B  To complies with the reasonable requirements of the building control officer. 
 
iv) The Prevention of public nuisance 
 
No further risks have been identified which need to be addressed, save as below 

Agenda Item 2 Agenda Page 8



5 

 
A   Where appropriate, prominent clear and legible notices shall be displayed at all 

exits requesting the public request the needs of local residents and area quietly 
B   Noise or vibration shall not emanate from the premises so as to cause a  

nuisance to nearby properties. 

    
 v) The protection of children from harm 
 

A   The restrictions set out in the licensing act 2003 will apply no unusual or 
additional risks of harm to children have been identified. 

B   No films or videos of any description will be shown so that they can be viewed  by 
persons under the age of any applicable BBFC/Local Authority Certification. 

C   Children under the age of 16 shall not be permitted to enter the premises after  
21.0 

 
12. Other Activities that may give rise to concern in respect of children 

       
None save the presence of AWP machines already authorised the use of which is not 
permitted by persons under the age of 18. 

  
13. Conditions/ Restrictions to be removed on variation. 

 
Removal of all embedded restrictions inherent in Licensing Act 1964, save as specified 
elsewhere in part B of this application.  

 
14. Relevant Representations – Responsible Authorities 

There has been a relevant representation received to the application to vary from the 
Police. The objection is relevant to the Licensing Objective –  
 
Prevention of public nuisance . 
Prevention of crime and disorder 
Protection of children from harm 
 
A copy of the representation in full is attached to this report in Appendix 2.   

 
15.     Relevant Representations – Interested Parties. 

 
None 

 
16.    Policy Considerations. 
 

Section 4 of the Licensing Act 2003 provides that a Licensing Authority must have regard 
to its Statement of Licensing Policy and to the guidance issued by the Secretary of State 
under section 182 of the Act. 
 
As members will be aware the four licensing objectives are as follows: 

- the prevention of crime and disorder 
- public safety 
- prevention of public nuisance 
- the protection of children from harm. 
 

The Licensing Act 2003 provides that where relevant representations are received the 
Licensing Authority must hold a hearing to consider them unless the parties agree that a 


Minutes of the meeting


STATUTORY LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 1  
Tuesday, 11 October 2005 

Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee A 
 

Tuesday, 11 October 2005 
 

Present: Councillor R Snape (Chair) (Chair), Councillors M Lees and Mrs I Smith 
 
Also in attendance at the commencement of the meeting: Councillors D Dickinson 
 

 
 

05.SLA.16 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 

None of the Members present declared a personal interest in respect of the item 
included on the agenda. 
 
 

05.SLA.17 LICENSING ACT 2003 (PREMISES AND CLUB PREMISES CERTIFICATES) 
REGULATIONS 2003 - APPLICATION TO VARY PREMISES LICENCE IN 
RESPECT OF THE BLACK HORSE, LONG LANE, HEATH CHARNOCK  

 
The Director of Legal Services submitted a report requesting the Sub-Committee to 
determine an application to vary a premises licence in respect of the Black Horse, 
Long Lane, Heath Charnock. 
 
The report sated that the current licensable activities were as follows.  The premises 
licence was converted under the grandfather provision.  The current licensable 
activities are as follows: 
 
Supply of alcohol by retail on and off the premises 
Monday – Saturday     11.00 – 23.00 
Sunday and Good Friday    12.00 – 22.30 
Christmas Day 12.00 – 15.00 and 19.00 – 

22.30 
New Years Eve 11.00 – New Years Day – 

terminal hour as existing 
 
Recorded music is converted. 
 
Licensing Act 1964 embedded conditions and restrictions converted. 
 
A copy of the application to vary the existing premises licence and allow the following 
licensable activities during the times indicated was attached to the submitted report. 
 
1. Regulated Entertainment 
 
 i) Films – Indoors 
 
  10.00 – 01.00 Monday - Sunday 
 
  Non-Standard timings 
 
 When hours for sale of alcohol are extended hereunder these hours 

are also extended. 
 
 ii) Indoor Sporting Events 
  
  10.00 – 01.00 Monday – Sunday 
 



STATUTORY LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 2  
Tuesday, 11 October 2005 

  Non-Standard timings 
 
 When hours for sale of alcohol are extended hereunder these hours 

are also extended. 
 
 iii) Live Music Indoors 
 
  10.00 – 01.00  Monday – Sunday 
 
  Live music and amplified voice as stated in B1. 
 
  Non-Standard timings 
 
 When hours for sale of alcohol are extended hereunder these hours 

are also extended. 
 
 iv) Recorded Music – Indoors 
 
  10.00 – 01.00  Monday – Sunday 
 
 Recorded music, including jukebox, with or without a DJ, during 

normal business hours or as part of functions and including audience 
participation as specified in B1. 

 
  Non-Standard timings 
 
 When hours for sale of alcohol are extended hereunder these hours 

are also extended. 
 
 v) Performance of dance – Indoors 
 
  10.00 – 01.00  Monday – Sunday 
 
  Non-Standard timings 
 
 When hours for sale of alcohol are extended hereunder these hours 

are also extended. 
 
 vi) Provision of facilities for making music – Indoors 
 
  10.00 – 01.00  Monday – Sunday 
 
 To be used as and when required at any time when the premises are 

open for the sale of alcohol. 
 
  Non-Standard timings 
 
 When hours for sale of alcohol are extended hereunder these hours 

are also extended. 
 
 vii) Provision of facilities for dancing – Indoors 
 
  10.00 – 01.00  Monday – Sunday 
 
 To be used as and when required at any time when the premises are 

open for the sale of alcohol. 
 
2. Late night refreshment 
 



STATUTORY LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 3  
Tuesday, 11 October 2005 

 23.00 – 01.00  Monday – Sunday 
 
 Non-Standard timings 
 

When hours for sale of alcohol are extended hereunder these hours are also 
extended. 

 
3. Supply of alcohol 
 
 10.00 – 01.00  Monday – Sunday 
 
 To the extent that the variation in part B1 paragraph 4 is not granted or does 

not permit: the sale of alcohol and such regulated entertainment as authorised 
hereunder until 01.00 on Friday, Saturday, Sunday and Monday at Bank 
Holiday weekends, Christmas Eve, Boxing Day and also to the extent that the 
variation in part B1 paragraph 4 is not granted to open the same hour on up to 
20 occasions per annum at the Licensee’s discretion upon 7 days notice prior 
to the Police (if required by them) 

 
 Part B1 – Paragraph 4 – To allow sale of alcohol and such regulated 

entertainment as specified in the appropriate boxes below. 
 
 New Year’s Eve: 10.00 to New Years Day – terminal hour as proposed. 
 
 To permit the premises to open for licensable activities to show the broadcast 

of televised sporting events of national or international interest outside normal 
operating hours such opening times for this purpose to be confirmed upon 7 
days prior notice in writing to the Police before the premises intend to open, 
such notification to include the opening times and the sporting event which is 
to be shown. 

 
4. Hours Premises are open to the public 
 
 11.00 – 01.30  Monday – Sunday 
 
 The premises will close 30 minutes after the end of the non standard timings. 
 
The report also outlined the additional measures that the applicant had indicated 
could be taken to provide and ensure the achievement of the four relevant licensing 
objectives. 
 
There had been no representations from Interested Parties however there had been 
representations from Responsible Authorities, the Police however withdrew their 
objections prior to the meeting as there had been agreement from the applicant to the 
Police recommendations. 
 
The Sub-Committee arrived on the following unanimous DECISION: 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee received notification prior to the meeting that the 
Lancashire Police had withdrawn their representation following discussions with the 
applicant.  The Committee noted that the applicant had amended his application 
following these discussions. 
 
The Committee had considered the guidance issued under Section 182 of the Act 
together with the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy in particular those proposals 
referred to in the report. 
 



STATUTORY LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 4  
Tuesday, 11 October 2005 

The Committee took into account the fact that no responsible authorities had made 
representation to the application and no interested parties, other than Lancashire 
Police, had put forward any representation. 
 
In considering all the factors the Committee resolved to grant the application that had 
been agreed between the Police and the applicant. 
 

• Supply of Alcohol – 
 Sunday – Thursday  10.00 hours – 00.00 hours 
 Friday – Saturday  10.00 hours – 00.30 hours 
 

• All regulated Entertainment 

 • Late night refreshment – 
 Sunday – Thursday 10.00 hours – 00.30 hours 
 Friday – Saturday 10.00 hours – 01.00 hours 

   

• Conditions 
 
 Amplified Entertainment to cease: 
 Sunday – Thursday at 23.00 hours 
 Friday – Saturday at 23.30 hours 
 
 Recorded Music to be played at reduced volume after 23.00 hours Sunday -  

Thursday and 23.30 hours Friday and Saturday 
 
 Hours Premises are open to the public 
 
 Sunday – Thursday  11.00 hours – 00.30 hours 
 Friday and Saturday  11.00 hours – 01.00 hours 
 
 New Years Eve Regulated Entertainment   10.00 hours – 01.30 hours 
 
 12 Agreed Special Occasions, as agreed by Lancashire Police and the 

Licensing Authority 
     10.00 hours – 01.30 hours 
 Sale of alcohol   10.00 hours – 00.30 hours 
 Closing time   02.00 hours 
 
 The application was also granted, subject to the conditions offered up in Part 

Q of the submitted application and the removal of embedded restrictions, as 
sought. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


